The authorized capital of the Company is Rp1,500,000,000,000,- (one trillion five hundred billion 

Rupiah) divided into 6,000,000,000 (six billion) shares, each share with a nominal value of 

Rp250,- (two hundred fifty Rupiah). 

2. From the authorized capital, 3,730,135,136 (three billion, seven hundred thirty million, one 

hundred thirty five thousand, one hundred thirty six) shares with a total nominal value of 

Rp932,533,784,000,- (nine hundred thirty two billion, five hundred thirty three million, seven 

hundred eighty four thousand Rupiah) had been issued and paid up by the shareholders whose 

names are registered in the register of shareholders. 

3. The shares which are held in portfolio will be issued by the Company to fulfill the capital need of 

the Company at a time and with the price and conditions determined by the Board of Directors

[...]

For all matters not provided for or not adequately covered in these Articles of Association, the 

applicable provisions in the Company Law, the Capital Market regulations or other relevant regulations 

shall apply. 

Therefore, the composition of the shareholders of the Company is as follows: 

a. PT ASTRA INTERNATIONAL Tbk, in total of 2,219,317,358 (two billion two hundred nineteen 

million three hundred seventeen thousand three hundred fifty-eight) shares or with a nominal value 

of Rp554,829,339,500.00 (five hundred fifty-four billion eight hundred twenty nine million three 

hundred thirty nine thousand five hundred Rupiah); 

b. Public, in total of 1,510,817,778 (one billion five hundred ten million eight hundred seventeen 

thousand seven hundred seventy-eight) shares of with a nominal value of Rp377,704,444,500,00 

(three hundred seventy seven billion seven hundred four million four hundred forty-four thousand 

five hundred rupiah) 

So that the total is 3,730,135,136 (three billion seven hundred thirty-five thousand one hundred thirty six) 

shares with total nominal value of Rp932,533,784,000.00 (nine hundred thirty-two billion five hundred 

thirty three million seven hundred eighty four thousand Rupiah)